7.3 Analysis of Cash Flow………………………………………..………………131

7.4 Major Capital Expenditure Items……………………………………………132

7.5 Investment Policy in Last Year, Main Causes for Profits or Losses, Improvement

Plans and the Investment Plans for the Coming Year……….……………….…132

7.6 Analysis of Risk Management…………………………………………….…….134

VIII. Special Disclosure

8.1 Summary of Affiliated Companies……………………………………..….…138

8.2 Private Placement Securities in the Most Recent Years………………………138

8.3 The Shares in the Company Held or Disposed of by Subsidiaries in the Most

Recent Years…………………………………...…………….………………….138

 3

I. Letter to Shareholders

2020 Business Report

Thank you for visiting shareholders' meeting in 2021. Over the past year, the Group's

revenue in 2020 was NT$ 2.398 billion, decline of 5.72%. The net profit after tax in

2020 was NT$654,515 thousand, decline of 24.50%. The operating net profit margin

was 36.24%, the net profit after tax was 27.30%, the return on assets was 19.45%, and

the return on equity was 28.15%

1. Business Performance in 2020

(1) Business Performance
Unit: NTD thousands

2020 2019 Increase(decrease)

Amount ％ Amount ％ Amount ％

Operating revenues 2,397,855 100.00 2,543,441 100.00 (145,586) (5.72)

Gross profit 1,519,665 63.38 1,638,922 64.44 (119,257) (7.28)

Operating income 869,096 36.24 1,070,497 42.09 (201,401) (18.81)

Net income before

income tax
804,407 33.55 1,052,613 41.39 (248,206) (23.58)

Net income after

income tax
654,515 27.30 866,869 34.08 (212,354) (24.50)

Earnings per share

(NT$)
15.02 20.01 (4.99)

(2) Budget execution

The company did not disclose financial forecasts in 2020.

(3) Financial income and expenditure and profitability analysis

項目 2020 2019 2018

Profitability

Return on assets (%) 19.45 26.66 48.50

Return on equity (%) 28.15 40.19 71.42

Rate to paid-up

capital (%)

Operating

income
194 251 372

Pre-tax

net profit
180 247 381

Net profit ratio (%) 27.30 34.08 42.02

Earnings per share (NT$) 15.02 20.01 30.43

 4

(4) Research and development status

The main research and development of the company in 2020 were as follows:

1. The circuit inspector keeps developing to higher HDI and FPC products.

2. Mini LED PCB, inspection and 2 in 1 measurement system.

3. Flip Chip market develop AVI, Bump and Tray In (Out) measurement

equipment.

2. Summary of the business plan for the year of 2020

Important production and sales policy and company development strategies：

The global economy declined sharply during H1 of 2020 due to the impact of the

COVID-19 pandemic, which resulted in deferred capital expenditure demands of